#### Prepared by

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Michael R. Collins Name of Natural Person	
8 S. Michigan Ave., Suite 1414 Street Address	
Chicago, IL 60603 City, State ZIP	*1701806197*
After Recording Please Return To:	Doc# 1701806197 Fee ≇44.00
Brendan Financial, Inc. Company Name	HSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00 €AREM A.YARBROUGH
Michael R. Collins Name of Natural Person	COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS CATE: 01/18/2017 02:25 PM PG: 1 OF 4
30A East Avenue Street Address	DE-25 PH PG: 1 OF 4
Riverside, IL 60546 City, State ZIP	

## 1<sup>St</sup>. MORTGAGE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data] -

This Mortgage Modification Agreement (the "Refinancing Instrument"), entered into and effective as of the JANUARY, 2017 (the "Refinancing Date"), between TERRY A. HARRIS & TYCEE L. HARRIS, HIS WIFE (J) AND ANY OTHERS NAMED ON TITLE (J) borrowers") and Grandan Financial, Inc. ("Lender"), the mortgage or deed of trust (the "Security Instrument") to secure the debt evidenced hereby. The Security Instrument (i) is dated MARCH 18, 2016 to secure the note (the "Note") dated MARCH 18, 2016, principal sum of U.S. Autrency in the amount of ONE HUNDRED AND TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIX DOLLARS 50/100 (\$100,696.50) by TERRY A. HARRIS & TYCEE L. HARRIS, HIS WIFE (J)AND ANY OTHERS NAMED ON TITLE (J) and payable to the order of Brendan Financial, Inc. (iii) is recorded as DOCUMENT NO.: 1608546187 with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds, and (iv) affects rights with respect to the collateral defined therein as the "Property," which is located at 1253 W. 97<sup>Th.</sup> Place, and is described as follows:

LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE WEST 9 FEET) AND THE WEST 17 FEET OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 10 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST ½ OF BLOCKS 2 AND ALL OF BLCOSK 3,6,7 AND 10 IN HILL! AND AND DOBBIN'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF BLOCKS 1 AND 2 OF THE FIRST ADDITION TO WASHING, 50N HEIGHTS, LYING NORTH OF RIGHT-OF-WAY OF WAHSINGTON BRANCH RAILROAD IN THE EAST ½ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, AND THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, LYING EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILL! MOIS

PIN: 25-08-113-002-0000 Address: 1253 W. 97th, Place., Chicago, Illing is 60643

The Security Instrument includes a Note by which Borrower promise to pay the principal ONE HUNDRED AND TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIX DOLLARS 50/100 (\$102,696.50) at 359 months with interest at the rate of 5.5% per annum commencing on January 15, 2017 such interest and principal payable in installments of FIVE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE DOLLARS & 10/100 (\$583.10) on and on the 15<sup>th</sup>. day of each month thereafter for 360 months, except the final payment, the payment, if not sooner paid, shall be due JUNE 15, 2046 in the amount of \$841.08 therewith:

- (a) As further provided below, the Security Instrument is modified and amended to secure repayment of the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument, by delivery hereof to the Lender in recordable form in all respects.
- (b) This Refinancing Instrument, when duly executed by Borrower, delivered by Borrower to Lender, and accepted by Lender, supersedes and satisfies the Note; provided that any sums owed solely by reason of the Security Instrument and not evidenced by the Note are not released by execution and delivery of this Refinancing Instrument.
- (c) Borrower acknowledges that immediately prior to execution of this Refinancing Instrument, the lien of the Security Instrument is valid and subsists against the Property.
- (d) The debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument is evidenced by Section B hereof, which portion of this Refinancing Instrument is referred to therein as the "Amended Note."

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument, Borrower undertakes as follows:



1701806197 Page: 2 of 4

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## A. RENEWAL AND EXTENSION OF LIEN

It is the intention of the Borrower and Lender that the lien of the Security Instrument shall secure the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument and that the Security Instrument hereby shall be modified, as of the Refinancing Date, so long as required to secure such debt until it is paid in full. In connection with the foregoing:

- (i) The Maturity Date of the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument is set forth in Section B.3(A), below.
- (ii) Lender is expressly subrogated to all rights with respect to the Property, prepayment, and acceleration to which the holder of the Note was entitled by reason of the Security Instrument.
- (iii) In the event that any portion of the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument cannot be lawfully secured by the Security Instrument as so modified, principal payments shall be applied first to that portion not so secured.
- (iv) Borrower acknowledges that the lien securing the Note is hereby amended as provided immediately below, and is in full force and effect until the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument is paid in full.

#### B. AMENDED NOTE

## 1. BORROWE'S PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay, in U.S Currency, ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY SEVEN DOLLARS & 24/00's (\$117,387.24) (this amount is called "Principal"), plus interest, to the order of Lender. I will make all payments under this Amended Note in the form of cash, check or money order.

I understand that the Lender may transfer this Amended Note. Lender or anyone who takes this Amended Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Amended Note is called the "Amended Note Holder."

#### 2. INTEREST

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal or and after the Refinancing Date until the full amount of Principal has been paid. I will pay interest at a yearly rate of 5.5%.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate I will pay both before and after any default described in Section B.6(B) of this Amended Note.

#### 3. PAYMENTS

## (A) Time and Place of Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making a payment every ment.

I will make my monthly payments of principal and interest on the 1st day of each month beginning on <u>FEBUARY 15, 2017</u> in the amount of <u>\$666.53 a month for a term of 359 months and a final payment of \$804.84 on JANUARY 15, 2047 which is the 360<sup>th</sup>, payment. Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date and will be applied to interest before Principal. If, on <u>JANUARY 15, 2047</u> I still owe amounts under this Amended Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is called the <u>"Maturity Date."</u></u>

I will make my monthly payments to Brendan Financial, Inc. located at 30 Fast Avenue, Suite A, Riverside, IL 60546 or at a different place if required by the Amended Note Holder.

(B) Amount of Monthly Payments

My monthly payment will be in the amount of \$666.53 (Six Hundred Sixty-Siz Dollars & 53/100 cents) in U.S. Currency.

## 4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of Principal at any time before they are due. A payment of Principal only is known as a "Prepayment." When I make a Prepayment, I will tell the Amended Note Holder in writing that I am doing so. I may not designate a payment as a Prepayment if I have not made all the monthly payments due under this Amended Note.

I may make a full Prepayment or partial Prepayments without paying any Prepayment charge. The Amended Note Holder will use all of my Prepayments to reduce the amount of Principal that I owe under this Amended Note. However, the Amended Note Holder may apply my Prepayment to the accrued and unpaid interest on the Prepayment amount before applying my Prepayment to reduce the Principal amount of this Amended Note. If I make a partial Prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless the Amended Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes.

## 5. LOAN CHARGES

If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from me that exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Amended Note Holder may choose to make this refund by reducing the Principal I owe under this Amended Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund reduces Principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial Prepayment.

1701806197 Page: 3 of 4

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## 6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

## (A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of 10 calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Amended Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 5% of my overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment.

#### (B) Default

If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, I will be in default.

#### (C) Notice of Default

If I am in default, the Amended Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not pay the overdue amount by a certain date, the Amended Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of Principal which has not been paid and all the interest that I owe on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is mailed to me or delivered by other means.

## (D) No Waiver by Amended Note Holder

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Amended Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Amended Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

## (E) Payment of Amended Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Amended Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Amended Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by the for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Amended Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees.

#### 7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless' applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Amended Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the Amended Note Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Amended Note Holder under this Amended Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to the Amended Note Holder at the address stated in Section B.3(A) above or at a different address if I am given a notice of that different address.

## 8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS AMENI (E1) NOTE

If more than one person signs this Amended Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Amended Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Amended Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Amended Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Amended Note. The Amended Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Amended Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this An ended Note.

## 9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Amended Note waive the rights of Presentment and Notice of Dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the Amended Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of Dishonor" means the right to require the Amended Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

## 10. SECURITY INSTRUMENT

In addition to the protections given to the Amended Note Holder under this Amended Note, the Security Instrument protects the Amended Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises that I make in this Amended Note. The Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Amended Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## 11. RIGHTS OF TRANSFEREES

A transferee of this Refinancing Instrument shall have the rights of a "holder in due course" under the Uniform Commercial Code if the transferee took rights under this Refinancing Instrument in good faith, for value, and without notice of a claim or defense, and if there has been endorsement and delivery as are required by the Uniform Commercial Code to become a "holder in due course."

THE WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARESI		n a en riveron en entren e	VEEN THE D	)c		
THERE ARE NO	O UNWRITTEN (ORAL) AGREE.	MENTS BETW	VEEN THE PAR	yies.	)	
- 701.	12/2		1/1/00	10 LA	Ohh.	
Borrower - Terr	y A. Harris	_(Seal)	Borrower - T	vcee L Harris	works.	_ (Seal)
7	0			,		_
		_(Seal)				_ (Seal)
	9	(Cool)				(C. 1)
-	Ox	_(Seal)				_ (Seal)
I and and a a a make to		h. i h	!			
Lender does not, t	by its execution hereof, waive any rig	rt it may nave a	gainst any person	not a party nereto.		
Accepted by Len	der:	0/				
Lender Name:	Brendan Financia Linc.	'				
				•		
·By:	To the state of th		Luz S	anchez, Agent [Signatory's Typed	l Name]	
Signatory's Title	Brendan Financial Inc., as Agent					
Signatory's Title.	Dichail Ngahelai Ille., as Ageli					
	Space Bel	low This Line for	Acknowledgemen	t <sup>1</sup>		
		(Individu	ıal)	4,		
State of Illinois			,	'S-		
County of Cook				,// O		
The foreg	going instrument was acknowledged	before me on JA	NUARY	, 2017,	TERRY A. HAR	RIS &
TICEE L. HAR	RIS, IIIS WIFE.	. 11	1 /-	1/-11/ -		
7	CLAUDIA VILLASENOR	Notari	Public, State of II	Maser	(Seal)	
1	Official Seal		mmission Expires		14 2019	3
1	Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jul 14, 2019			0 /	• ,	
1	********	(Corpora	ite)			
State of Illinois County of Cook						
•			1/	/ .		
The fores	going instrument was acknowledged	before me on JA	NUARY	, 2017, by on be	chalf of the corporati	on.
•		. U	audia	Ullak	eso (Seal)	
•	CLAUDIA VILLASENOR	Notary	Public, State of II	linois		
1	Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois	My Co	mmission Expires	July	14 201	9
1	My Commission Expires Jul 14, 2019	ľ	,	0 7		/